cation in the Keokuk Daily Evening Times, Daily Gate City, the Fort Madison Argus, and the Fort Madison Plaindealer, without expense to the State.

Approved January 29, 1857.

I certify that the foregoing act was published in the Gate City, March 4, 1857, and Daily Evening Times, March 5, 1857.

ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 244.

CHANGE OF NAME.

AN ACT to change the name of the village of Woodbridge.

- SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Change name. State of Iowa, That the name of the village of Woodbridge, in Chickasaw county, be changed to Nashua.
- SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa Capital Reporter and Iowa City Republican, without expense to the State.

 Approved January 29, 1857.

I certify the foregoing act was published in the Iowa City Republican, March 3, 1857.

ELIJAH SELLS,

Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 245.

CENSUS RETURNS.

AN ACT previding for indexing and distributing the census returns of the State of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Index. State of Iowa, That the auditor of State be required to provide a suitable index for the census returns of the State, and have the same printed in connection with the said census returns.

Distribution.

Sec. 2. That so soon as said census returns are printed and ready for distribution, it shall be the duty of said anditor to distribute the same in the following manner: shall dstribute among the several organized counties of tho State 6,000 copies of said census returns, in proportion to population, as nearly as practicable, but no county shall receive less than seventy-five copies, and to each member of the present General Assembly of the State of Iowa ten copies, and the balance remaining on hand after such distribution shall be delivered by him to the secretary of State, to be disposed of according to law.

Expense paid.

- Said auditor shall, for the purpose of defraying SEC. 3. the expense incurred in providing such index and making such distribution, receive the sum of three hundred dollars from the State treasury out of any monies not otherwise appropriated.
- This act to be in force from and after its Sec. 4. publication in the Iowa City Republican and Capital Reporter.

Approved January 29, 1857.

I certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa City Republican. Feb. 24, 1857, and in the Iowa Capital Reporter.

ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 246.

LAWS.

AN ACT to provide for the publication and distribution of the acts, resolutions and memorials of the present session of the General Assembly.

Publication.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Imna, That six thousand copies of the acts, resolutions and memorials passed at the present session of the General Assembly, be published under the superintendence of the secretary of State: Provided, however, That the joint memorials in relation to mail routes and increased mail facilities shall not be included in the resolutions to be so published.